
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Manager:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in St Matthew’s Community Centre, St Matthew’s Street, LS11 9NR on 

Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 at 6.30 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel (Chair) - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
G Driver - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 12TH JANUARY 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th January 2011. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

8   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 INNER SOUTH WELLBEING BUDGET 
 
To receive and consider a report from the South 
East Area Manager presenting details of proposed 
projects and activities to deliver local actions 
relating to the agreed themes and outcomes of the 
Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 
  
(15 mins presentation / 15 mins discussion) 
 

7 - 30 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

9   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR LONG TERM 
RESIDENTIAL AND DAY CARE FOR OLDER 
PEOPLE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Director of Adult Social Care (Strategic 
Commissioning) presenting information relating to 
future options for long term residential and day 
care services for older people. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

31 - 
58 

10   
 

All Wards;  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services providing Area Committees 
with an update against key data relating to 
education for the academic year 2009-10; and 
November 2010 NEET and Not Known data.  The 
report also provides details of recent key 
inspections that have taken place across 
Children’s Services and provides an update on the 
development of the new Children and Young 
People’s Plan (CYPP) 2011-2015. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

59 - 
84 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

All Wards;  DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods updating the 
Area Committee on progress towards achieving 
delegation of certain environmental services from 
the 2011/12 municipal year. 
 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

85 - 
90 

12   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Thursday 24th March 2011 
(South Leeds Youth Hub, Middleton Road, Belle 
Isle, Leeds, LS10 3JA) 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
St Matthew’s Community Centre, St Matthew’s 
Street, LS11 9NR 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, P Davey, G Driver, 
K Groves, M Iqbal and A Ogilvie 

 
 

45 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

46 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Gabriel declared an interest in agenda item 11, Inner South 
Wellbeing Budget (wellbeing application by Health for All in relation to 
Cottingley Teatime Club), in her capacity as a Trustee of Health for All.  On 
the basis that the interest was prejudicial, she withdrew from the meeting and 
did not vote. (Minute No. 54 refers) 
 
Councillors Gabriel and Ogilvie declared a personal interest in agenda item 
11, Inner South Wellbeing Budget (small grant approval by Holbeck Gala for 
Holbeck Christmas Market), in their capacity as Members of Holbeck Gala. 
(Minute No. 54 refers) 
 

47 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Congreve and Nash. 
 

48 Minutes - 11th November 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th November be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

49 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 37 – South Leeds Sports Centre 
 
Local residents raised concerns about the closure of South Leeds Sports 
Centre.  The Area Committee was informed that Tiger 11 had been unable to 
proceed with proposals to manage the facility.  To date, no interest had been 
registered from other organisations interested in managing the facility. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 

 

Minute No. 38 – Proposed Merger for Joseph Priestley College 
 
It was confirmed that Peter Roberts, Principal of Leeds City College, would be 
invited to attend the February Area Committee meeting, as part of the 
statutory consultation programme. 
 
Minute No. 39 – Reporting Health and Environmental Action Service activities 
to the area committees 
 
The Deputy Area Manager confirmed that a further breakdown of service 
requests for the City and Hunslet Ward, including separate data for the city 
centre, was being prepared.  
 

50 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
One local resident raised concern about parked vehicles on Princes Street, 
Holbeck.  Councillor Ogilvie reported that yellow lines were being introduced. 
(this was originally due to take place prior to Christmas, but was delayed due 
to the severe weather conditions) 
 
Another local resident expressed concern about parked vehicles outside St 
Mary’s school in Middleton.  It was reported that in future, the police would be 
issuing fines. 
 
Local residents raised concerns about prostitution in Holbeck.  Members 
emphasised the importance of reporting incidents to the police. 
 
Local residents also raised concerns about the proposed closure of Holbeck 
library.  Members advised that a decision had not yet been taken on the future 
of Holbeck library and residents were encouraged to take part in the 
consultation process to feedback their views.  One resident raised the 
possibility of the local community taking ownership of the library.  
 
(Councillor Davey joined the meeting at 6.48 pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

51 Annual Report - for Parks and Countryside Service in South Inner Area 
Committee  

 
The Head of Parks and Countryside submitted a report which provided the 
Area Committee with an overview of the service and highlighted some of the 
challenges faced together with key performance initiatives. 
  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 

 

Appended to the report was information highlighting Parks and Countryside 
contributions to the delivery of the Leeds Strategic Plan targets and 
outcomes. 
  
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Kris Nenadic and Vicky Nunns, Parks 
and Countryside, to present the report and respond to Members’ questions 
and comments. 
  
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Play area improvements planned at Beggars Hill Recreation Ground 
and Grove Road Recreation. 

• Clarification that works at Church Street were due to commence in the 
2011/12 financial year. 

• Concern that some sites had not been included in the report, e.g. 
Middleton and Cranmore Recreation Grounds.  Parks and Countryside 
agreed to review the list of sites included in reports. 

  
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That the request to relocate the skateboard park at South Leeds Sports 
Centre to Holbeck Moor be approved (approved by Councillors Davey and 
Iqbal, Ward Members for City and Hunslet); and 
(c)  That the request to remove the shelter from the Sports Centre be 
approved (approved by Councillors Davey and Iqbal, Ward Members for City 
and Hunslet). 
 

52 South East Health and Wellbeing Programme  
 

The South East Health and Improvement Wellbeing Manager submitted a 
report which outlined the significant changes taking place locally following 
publication of the recent government white paper and highlighted implications 
for the work of the local area partnerships. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Bash Uppal, Health and Improvement 
Wellbeing Manager, and Councillor Groves (Inner South Area Committee 
health and wellbeing Member champion), to present the report and respond to 
Members’ questions and comments.   
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concerns about the transfer of existing services and accountability. 

• Local priorities identified as part of work undertaken by South East 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership: 

- challenges around lower life expectancy in parts of inner south 
- reducing obesity and teenage pregnancy 
- developing links with the voluntary and independent sector 
- development of the pathfinder approach 
- avoiding duplication of services 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 

 

- improving take-up of free school meals. 

• Members endorsed proposals around the development of a multi-
agency referral system. 

• Brenda Fullard was reported to be the Council’s link in developing the 
new partnership arrangements. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Blake left the meeting at 7.11 pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

53 Towards Integrated Locality Working  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which informed the Area Committee on the progress of recent work 
on locality working through a Locality Working Pathfinder in the South East 
wedge of the city. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Locality Working Draft Design 
Principles. 
 
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager Manager, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The Area Committee emphasised the importance of support for local 
community forums / resident groups.  Reference was made to strengthening 
the language in the draft design principles, particularly in terms of empowering 
or enabling communities, encouraging residents’ responsibilities and 
involvement and support to resident groups / community forums from key 
partners, e.g. police, Aire Valley Homes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

54 Inner South Wellbeing Budget  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
contained details of proposed projects and activities to deliver local actions 
relating to the agreed themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 
  
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the following decision be made in relation to the application for 
2010/11 revenue wellbeing funding: 
  

• Cottingley Teatime Club – Health for All (Leeds) – £4,920 approved.  
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 

 

(In the absence of Councillor Gabriel who declared a prejudicial interest and 
left the room, Councillor Iqbal took the Chair for the wellbeing application by 
Health for All (Leeds) in relation to Cottingley Teatime Club.) 
 

55 Actions and Achievements Report  
 

The Area Committee considered a report from the South East Area Manager 
which updated Members on the actions and achievements of the Area 
Management Team since the last meeting in November 2010. 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
  
- Minutes of South Leeds Employment, Enterprise and Training 
Partnership (SLEET) held on 22nd November 2010 

- Minutes of the South Children’s Leadership Team held on 21st October 
2010 

- Minutes of South East Leeds Health and Well Being Partnership meeting 
held on 25th November 2010 

- Draft outline proposal from Extended Services for ‘I Love South Leeds 
Festival’ 

- Draft Investment Strategy for South Leeds 
- The Leeds Spending Challenge public consultation document. 
 
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report. 
 
In brief summary, the key highlighted points were: 
 

• The role of key agencies in supporting the work of the Inner South 
Environmental Co-ordination group. 

• Managing types of support required by local community groups, e.g. 
minute taking, help with publicity, etc.  Area Management agreed to 
follow up with Leeds Ahead. 

• Members received a brief presentation from Barbara Temple, Leeds 
City Council, Extended Services, in relation to the Inner South cluster’s 
draft proposal to deliver elements of the I Love South Leeds Festival. 

• One Member requested further information in relation to intensive 
family support in Middleton.  Area Management agreed to report back. 

• There was also a request for a list of independent and voluntary sports 
providers and the types of programmes offered. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That the change in delivery of Operation Champion (paragraph 22 of the 
report refers) be noted and approved; 
(c)  That the change in the delivery timetable for the Urban Bar project 
(paragraph 46 of the report refers) be noted and approved, and it be 
confirmed that the remainder of the funding already allocated to St Luke’s 
Cares be released; 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 

 

(d)  That the Extended Services proposal relating to I Love South Leeds 
Festival be deferred; 
(e)  That the Draft Investment Strategy for South Leeds be noted; and 
(f)  That Councillors Ogilvie (Beeston and Holbeck), Iqbal (City and Hunslet) 
and Driver (Middleton Park) be appointed to serve on the Inner South 
Environmental Co-ordination group as part of the Member Development 
Programme, to assist the Area Committee to focus on the Service Level 
Agreement and the performance management of the Environmental Services 
delegation. (paragraph 23 of the report refers) 
 
(Councillor Iqbal left the meeting at 8.34 pm during the consideration of this 
item.)  
 

56 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

To note the following future meeting dates for the 2010/11 municipal year: 
    
Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 
(St Matthew’s Community Centre, St Matthew’s Street, LS11 9NR) 
  
Thursday, 24th March, 2011 
(Venue to be advised) 
   
(All meetings to commence at 6.30 pm). 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 8.35 pm.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
Report of the South East Area Manager 
 
Inner South Area Committee  
 
Date: Wednesday 9th February  2011 
 
Subject: Inner South Well-Being Budget 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides the latest financial position statement on the 2010/11 Inner South Area 
Well-Being Budget for both capital and revenue funding streams and submits  proposals for 
Area Committee approval.  
 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the Well-Being fund revenue and capital budgets 
for the Inner South Area, summarises Small Grant applications which have been 
approved since the last Area Committee meeting and summarises a proposal for 
wellbeing funding for the Area Committee to determine.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
Beeston & Holbeck 
City & Hunslet 
Middleton Park 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator:  
Steve Ross 
Tel : 39 51305 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 
 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

√  

 
√ 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



2. Revenue funding available for 2010/11 

2.1 The current position of the Inner South Ar
[...]
ear and 
adjusted if any projects come in underspent. 

 

9. Implications for Council Policy & Governance 
 

9.1 There are no specific implications for Council Policy and Governance associated 
with this report. 

 
10. Legal & Resource Implications 
 
10.1 Legal implications as a result of this report will be reflected in any subsequent                                     

Funding Agreements for projects funded from the Inner South Well being Budget 
allocation. 

 

10.2 Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Well being Budget for 
revenue will be reduced and remaining balance of the Well being Budget for capital 
will be reduced as a result of any projects funded.  

 
10.3 It is not known at the time of writing what well-being will be allocated to Inner South 

Area Committee in 2011/12. Members may wish to note the remaining balance of at 
least 67k from 2010/11 prior to any further allocation for 2011/12. 

 

11. Recommendations 
 

11.1 The Inner South Area Committee is requested to  
 

a) note the content of this report 
b) Determine the indicative outline proposals for revenue wellbeing budget 

for further work in 2011/12 from St Luke’s Cares and Re’new and 
c) provide any in principle approval to the option(s) shown subject to a fuller 

detailed proposal to be submitted to the next Area Committee: 
 
St Luke’s Cares – mobile/static youth provision:  

− Option 1: 9 weekly sessions (3 in each Ward - 6 static and 3 
mobile): Cost: £49,500.  

− Option 2: 6 weekly sessions (2 sessions in each Ward – 3 
static and 3 mobile):  Cost:   £32,000 

 
    Re-New: neighbourhood work in Middleton/Belle Isle: 

− Option 1: £26,400 (Middleton 3 days per week) 
− Option 2: £26,950 (3.5 days a week split between Middleton and 

Belle Isle) 
− Option 3: £30,800 (4 days a week split between Middleton and 

Belle Isle). 
 

 

Background reports 
 

• South (Inner) Area Committee Well-Being Budget Report, 12th January 2011 

Page 11



Page 12
[...]
ainst key data relating to education for the academic 
year 2009-10; and November 2010 NEET and Not Known data.  It also provides details of recent key 
inspections that have taken place across Children’s Services and provides an update on the 
development of the new Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2011-2015.  
 
This report aims to support elected member involvement with children’s services locally by helping to 
strengthen understanding of some key performance information at a local level.  It builds on previous 
children’s services performance reports presented to Area Committees during 2010. The first of 
which covered similar themes to those in this report and the second of which covered themes 
primarily relating to Children and Young People’s Social Care and intervention work.  This report 
provides comparative information for those issues that were reported in the equivalent report during 
2010.  We will continue to improve the local reporting to build local knowledge and ownership around 
the agenda.  Increasingly, the reporting will be around the CYPP priorities.   
 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

All Wards 

Originators: Amanda Jackson 
Jane Maxwell; 
Ken Morton 

Tel:            3950572 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call in Details set out in the 
report 

ü 
 

  

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is support local elected member engagement with the work of 
children’s services by providing Area Committees with an update of key data relating to 
education for the academic year 2009-10; and November 2010 NEET and Not Known data.  It 
also provides details of recent key inspections that have taken 
[...]
service delivery during the first year of the 
delegation. 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Originator: Dayle Lynch 
 
Tel: 0113 24 76143       

 

 

���� 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

üüüü 
 

  

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 

üüüü 

Agenda Item 11

Page 85



1.0      Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1    The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with an update on 

progress towards achieving delegation of certain environmental services from the next 
municipal year (June 2011). 

 
1.2 The report also presents proposals for the involvement of Members throughout this 

preparatory stage. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 On 6th August 2010, Area Chairs proposed that a range of environmental services be 

delegated to Area Committees.  A briefing note on proposals was presented to Area 
Chairs on the 8th October, where a report was requested for submission to the 
October/November round of Area Committees. 

 
2.2 Area Chairs received a further report at their 3rd December 2010 meeting, which 

provided a general update on progress, plus proposals for a programme of Member 
involvement in developing the delegation. 

 
2.3 The scope of the delegation includes the following services: 
 

• Mechanical street cleansing; 

• Manual street cleansing (litter picking); 

• Litter bin emptying; 

• Flytipping removal & enforcement; 

• Leaf clearing; 

• Dog controls (strays, fouling); 

• Highways enforcement; 

• Graffiti enforcement work 

• Domestic and commercial waste storage & transportation control; 

• Overhanging vegetation control; and 

• Litter control (FPNs, flier controls etc.) 
 
2.4 Refuse and recycling collection services and city-centre s

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th March, 2011 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, G Driver, 
K Groves, E Nash and A Ogilvie 

 
 

57 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

58 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda additional wellbeing projects for approval, 
to be considered under agenda item 8, Inner South Wellbeing Budget.  
(Minute No. 64 refers) 
 
The Chair also admitted to the agenda a map highlighting elderly residential 
and day care provision in the inner south area, to be considered as part of 
agenda item 9, Future Options for Long term Residential and Day Care for 
Older People.  (Minute No. 65 refers) 
 

59 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Davey and Iqbal. 
 

61 Minutes - 12th January 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

62 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 50 – Open Forum 
 
In relation to concerns about parked vehicles on Princes Street, Holbeck, it 
was reported that yellow lines had now been introduced.  One member of the 
public raised concern that there were some gaps in the markings.  Members 
were informed that the Highways Department were looking into the issue. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th March, 2011 

 

Minute No. 55 – Actions and Achievements Report  
 
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, confirmed that details of independent 
and voluntary sports providers had been forwarded to Members. 
 

63 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  
 
A representative of SPLASH attended the meeting and expressed concern 
about the proposed closure of leisure facilities.  Members highlighted the 
budget pressures facing the Council – it was reported that there was now £1m 
less in the leisure centre budget.  In response to a query, the Area Committee 
was informed that there were still some possibilities in relation to maintaining 
provision at South Leeds Sports Centre, although no further details were 
available at this stage.  Another representative of SPLASH sought clarification 
about the timescales involved to develop South Leeds Sports Centre – 
Councillor Ogilvie agreed to attend a future SPLASH meeting to discuss this 
issue and other related concerns. 
 
Mick Wood, Station Commander at Hunslet Fire Station, reported that West 
Yorkshire Fire Service were available to attend community meetings / events, 
to discuss fire safety measures and other activities in the local area.  For 
further information please contact mick.wood@westyorkshirefire.gov.uk  
 
A member of the public requested an update in relation to the recent meeting 
involving Tesco’s to develop sites in Holbeck.  It was reported that there had 
been interest in various sites and discussions were ongoing. 
 

64 Inner South Wellbeing Budget  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
contained details of proposed projects and activities to deliver local actions 
relating to the agreed themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 
  
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed representatives of St Luke’s Cares and Re’new to 
present a review of work undertaken throughout 2010/11, together with outline 
proposals for further work in 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b) That the proposals for revenue wellbeing funding 2011/12, submitted by St 
Luke’s Cares and Re’new be deferred to enable further discussions with Ward 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th March, 2011 

 

Members, with a view to a further report being submitted to the March Area 
Committee 
(c) That the following proposals for capital wellbeing funding be approved as 
follows: 
 

• Hunslet Library – £70,529 

• Holbeck binyards – £45,000 

• Holbeck street nameplates – £8,000. 
 

65 Future Options for Long term Residential and Day Care for Older People  
 

The Deputy Director (Strategic Commissioning) of Adult Social Care 
submitted a report which presented the Area Committee with information in 
relation to future options for long term residential and day care services for 
older people. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director 
(Strategic Commissioning), Adult Social Care, to present the report and 
respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern about the future of Harry Booth House, which it was 
highlighted, was the only council owned residential home in the inner 
south area.  The Area Committee was advised that there were a 
number of council owned residential homes in need of further 
investment.  One Member requested further information about 
alternative provision, which the Deputy Director (Strategic 
Commissioning) undertook to provide. 

• The role of Neighbourhood Networks in supporting the consultation 
process. 

• Concerns associated with mixed services at day care centres, etc and 
support for dementia sufferers. 

• Exploring opportunities for voluntary and community sector 
organisations to extend the range of services offered. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and information appended to the report 
be noted. 
 
(Councillor Nash left the meeting at 7.50 pm during the consideration of this 
item.  The Chair advised that the meeting was now inquorate as there were 
no Members present from the City and Hunslet Ward.  Any formal decisions 
would need to be ratified at the March Area Committee meeting.)   
 

66 Children's Services Performance Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided Area 
Committees with an update against key data in relation to education for the 
academic year 2009-10; and November 2010 NEET and Not Known data.  
The report also provided details of recent key inspections that had taken place 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th March, 2011 

 

across Children’s Services and provided an update on the development of the 
new Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2011-2015. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Ofsted inspection judgements; attainment; absence / attendance 
and exclusions data 

- National Indicator 108 – Key Stage 4 attainment for black and 
minority ethnic groups 

- NEET and Not Known data 
- Draft Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) for 2011-15 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Ken Morton, Locality Enabler, Children’s 
Services, to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and 
comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• The need for more detailed local data and analysis in the report. 

• The role of clusters and other key agencies in tackling issues relating 
to absenteeism and NEET. 

• One Member requested a breakdown of exclusion data, including 
numbers as well as percentages. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Congreve left the meeting at 8.25 pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

67 Delegation of Environmental Services  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
provided the Area Committee with an update on progress towards achieving 
delegation of certain environmental services from the 2011/12 municipal year. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Diagram showing how the proposed delegation will work 
- Proposed programme of member involvement. 

 
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• One Member requested further information about resource implications 
and monitoring arrangements. 

• Clarification whether enforcement and educational awareness formed 
part of the delegation. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th March, 2011 

 

• Clarification about services included as part of the delegation – 
Members were advised that refuse and recycling services and city 
centre street cleansing had not been included in the scope delegation. 

• Members were encouraged to participate in the member involvement 
programme of workshops. 

• Raising awareness in schools, community groups, etc and developing 
community pride, e.g. positive work undertaken in the Cardinals area 
developing street champions, Friends of Middleton Park organising 
litter picks, etc. 

• More litter bins needed as well as increasing the frequency of emptying 
the bins. 

• Examples of good practice in the UK and abroad. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and information appended to the report 
be noted. 
 

68 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

To note the remaining meeting date, time and venue for the 2010/11 
municipal year: 
  

• Thursday, 24th March, 2011 at 6.30 pm 
 
Meeting to take place at South Leeds Youth Hub, Middleton Road, Belle Isle, 
Leeds, LS10 3JA. 
  
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.40 pm.) 
 
 
 
 


